

E

MA

Case No. 92722-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY & FUTUREWISE,

Respondents,

v.

FERRY COUNTY

Petitioner,

and

THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondent.

**ANSWER OF THE RESPONDENTS
CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY AND
FUTUREWISE**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Telephone: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
Email: tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for the Concerned Friends of Ferry
County & Futurewise

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
III. Standard of Review	6
IV. Argument	8
A. The Court of Appeals correctly deferred to Ferry County’s decisions under the Growth Management Act (GMA) and the court’s decision is supported by substantial evidence.	8
1. Substantial evidence supports the Court of Appeals conclusion that more than 2,816 acres of land meet the County’s point system and so should have been designed as agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance (ARL). (Ferry County Issue 1.).....	9
2. Substantial evidence supports the Court of Appeals conclusion that only designing 405 acres of privately owned farmland violated the GMA and the County Comprehensive Plan because it does not support cattle production.....	12
B. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the County’s designation of agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance violated the GMA and the minimum guidelines for the designation of agricultural lands in WAC 365–190–050. (Ferry County Issues 2 and 3).	16
C. The petition does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.....	19
V. Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Cases	
<i>Callegod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997)....	7
<i>Callegod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	7
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 161, 979 P.2d 374 (1999).....	7
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	1
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Lewis Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 488, 502, 139 P.3d 1096, 1103 (2006).....	19
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008)	7
Statutes	
RCW 34.05.570	6
RCW 36.70A.170.....	1, 3, 20
Rules	
RAP 13.4.....	19
Regulations	
36 CFR § 222	15, 17
WAC 365–190–050	2, 16, 17
